Illinois law.

Section 309.242  Duration and Termination of Permits Issued Under Subpart B 

a)	Construction permits for sewers and wastewater sources must require that construction be completed within two years.  Construction permits for treatment works and pretreatment works must require that construction be completed within three years.  In situations in which the magnitude and complexity of the project require it, the Agency may issue a construction permit, requiring completion within a period not to exceed five years. 

b)	Except under subsection (c), an operating permit must not have a duration in excess of five years.  The Agency may issue operating permits for as short a period as may be necessary to facilitate basin planning, coordinate operating permits with future compliance deadlines, maintain intensive control over new or experimental processes, and provide for emergency situations. 

c)	The Agency may issue operating permits under Section 309.203 for sewers, wastewater sources, and pretreatment works for the lifetime of the sewer or the pretreatment works. 

d)	Regardless of subsections (b) and (c), any operating permit subject to this Subpart must expire when the Agency issues a modified or renewed permit.

e)	A permittee may request termination of a permit by submitting the request in writing to the Agency in a format prescribed by the Agency.  The Agency must send written confirmation of the termination to the permittee by certified or registered mail.  Termination is effective on the date of written confirmation from the Agency.

f)	A permit may be terminated by the Agency upon a determination that a facility no longer operates or exists.  The Agency must send written notice by certified or registered mail to the last known address on the permit stating that the permitted system appears no longer in operation or existence.  The permit must terminate 60 days after the date of notification unless the permittee requests that the permit stay in effect.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 5017, effective March 23, 2023)
